
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 11th February 2025 
 

Place 
Committee Room 3 - Council House, Coventry 
 

 
Public business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes from the meeting of Cabinet on 7th January 2024 
 
(b) Matters arising 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

 To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the item of private 
business for the reasons shown in the report. 
 

5. 2024-25 Third Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to December 2024)  
(Pages 9 - 36) 

 

 Report of the Director of Finance and Resources 
 

6. Disposal of land Torrington Avenue, Coventry (Pages 37 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Director of Property Services and Development  
 

7. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.   
 

Private business 
 
9. Disposal of Land Torrington Avenue, Coventry (Pages 47 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Director of Property Services and Development 
 
(Listing officer: P Beesley – Email: paul.beesley@coventry.gov.uk) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:paul.beesley@coventry.gov.uk


Page 2 

10. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.   
 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Monday, 3 February 2025 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership:  
 
Cabinet Members:  
Councillors N Akhtar, L Bigham, R Brown, K Caan, G Duggins (Chair), P Hetherton,  
A S Khan (Deputy Chair), J O'Boyle, K Sandhu and P Seaman 
 
Non-voting Deputy Cabinet Members: 
Councillors P Akhtar, S Agboola, G Hayre, D Toulson and S Nazir 
 
By invitation:  
Councillors P Male, E Reeves and G Ridley (Non-voting Opposition representatives) 
 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Michelle Salmon 
Governance Services  
Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 7 January 2025 

 
 

Present:  

Cabinet Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Non-Voting Deputy Cabinet 
Members: 

Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 
Councillor A S Khan (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor K Caan 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor K Sandhu 
Councillor P Seaman 
Councillor P Hetherton 
 
 
Councillor S Agboola 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor S Nazir 
Councillor D Toulson 
 

Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 

 
Councillor P Male 
Councillor E Reeves 
Councillor G Ridley 

 
Other Non-Voting Members: 

 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor C E Thomas 

 
Employees (by Service):  

 
Chief Executive 
 
Childrens Services and 
Education 
 
City Services and 
Commercial 
 
 
Finance and Resources 
 
Innovation 
 
Law and Governance 
 
 

 
Julie Nugent (Chief Executive) 
 
 
S Kinsell 
 
 
A Walster (Director of City Services and Commercial),  
N Small 
 
B Hastie (Director of Finance and Resources)  
 
C Knight (Director of Innovation) 
 
J Newman (Director of Law and Governance), L Knight  
 

Apologies: Councillors  R Brown, L Bigham and G Hayre   

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Public Business 
 
51. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 

52. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2024 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

53. Council Tax Base Setting Report 2025-26  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Finance and Resources 
(Section 151 Officer), which sought to establish the 2025/26 Council Tax Base for 
tax setting purposes. 
 
The report indicated that the Council Tax base is the measure of the taxable 
capacity of an area, for the purpose of calculating an authority’s Council Tax.  It 
represents the estimated number of Band D equivalent chargeable dwellings for 
the year.  It also takes into account the authority's estimated Council Tax collection 
rate. 
 
The report did not set the actual level of Council Tax in Coventry, that would be set 
by Council on 25th February 2025. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet: 
 
1. Approves that the Council Tax collection rate for 2025/26 be set at 

97.6%. 
 

2. That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 
Regulations 2012, the amounts calculated by the City Council for 
2026/26 shall be: 

 
A net tax base of 90,062.6 for the whole of the City Council area made 
up as follows: 
 
 Allesley Parish 451.3 
 Finham Parish 1,585.7 
 Keresley Parish 616.3 
 All Other Coventry City Council Wards 87,409.3 
    ________ 
 TOTAL  90,062.6 
 

3. That the following grant payments should be made to parish council’s 
to reflect the impact of 2025/26 of Council Tax reductions on their tax 
bases: 

 
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 Allesley Parish £2,209 
 Finham Parish £2,525 
 Keresley Parish £1,697 
    ______ 
 TOTAL  £6,431 
 

 
54. Outcomes of the Fair Funding Consultation 2025-26  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services and 
Education, which set out the results of the consultation on proposed changes to 
the Fair Funding Scheme of Delegation (the Scheme) and sought approval for 
recommended changes to the Scheme and the Fair Funding Formula. 
 
The report indicated that, under Section 48 of the School Standards and 

[...]
fter 2 weeks on 22nd November 
2024. 
 
Stakeholder groups were briefed throughout the consultation period.  These 
included Primary Finance representative head teachers and the School’s Forum.  
The consultation document also sought to act as an information document to 
school stakeholders regarding anticipated local budget pressures. 
 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

The Cabinet noted that the NFF continued to be in a ‘soft’ phase.  This meant that 
the DfE would run the NFF for each individual school and the total of Coventry 
schools’ allocations would become a total budget available for schools in 
Coventry.  The LA Is still required to go through the usual budget setting process 
and run the local schools funding formula for maintained schools and academies 
to distribute the resource.  From 2027/28, it is expected that the DfE will operate a 
direct NFF, through which it will allocate funding directly to the mainstream schools 
without LA involvement. 
 
The recommended changes to the Fair Funding Formula and the Fair Funding 
Scheme of Delegation were summarised in Section 2 of the report.  The results of 
the consultation were set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  Appendix 2 gave details 
of the De-delegation levels for 2024/25, and Appendix 3 to the report provided the 
Fair Funding Consultation 2025/26. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet: 
 
1. Approves the recommended changes to the Fair Funding Formula and 

Fair Funding Scheme of Delegation, which are summarised in Section 2 
of the report. 
 

2. Delegates authority to the Director of Children’s and Education 
Services, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education 
and Skills, to make any necessary amendments to the final detail of 
these recommended changes, in order to comply with the School 
Finance (England) Regulations once full detail of the school funding 
settlement has been published by the Department for Education for 
2025/26.  Any changes will be made following discussion with the 

[...]

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Law and Governance, the Director 

of Finance and Resources and the Director of Innovation, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and 
Climate Change, to enter into all necessary legal agreements for the on 
road test in Greyfriars Road / Queen Victoria Road.  

 
4. Delegate authority to the Director of Law and Governance, the Director 

of Finance and Resources and the Director of Innovation, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and 
Climate Change, to agree the award of contract(s) and for the Council to 
enter into all necessary contracts, including but not limited to construct 
and operate the on-road test in Greyfriars Road / Queen Victoria Road. 

 
5. Delegate authority to the Director of Law and Governance, the Director 

of Finance and Resources and the Director of Innovation, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and 
Climate Change, to enter into the appropriate lease agreements for 
associated infrastructure required to deliver and promote the Coventry 
Very Light Rail system.  

 
56. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

57. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business.  
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.20 pm)  

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank




 

Public report 
Cabinet 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Cabinet 11th February 2025  
Audit and Procurement Committee 17th March 2025 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources - Councillor R Brown 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
City-wide 
 
Title: 
2024/25 Third Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to December 2024) 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to advise Cabinet of the forecast outturn position for revenue 
and capital expenditure and the Council’s treasury management activity as at the end of 
December 2024. The net revenue forecast position after management action is for spend in 
2024/25 of £7.0m over budget. Whilst not a wholly comparable position, at the same point 
in 2023/24 there was a projected overspend of £8.5m.  
 
The Council continues to face budget pressures within both Adults and Children’s social care, 
Housing, and City Services. Other overspends are also being reported in Property Services 
and Business Investment & Culture. These financial pressures are being caused by a 
combination of legacy inflation impacts, continued increases in service demand, complexity 
of cases and social care market conditions, income shortfalls due to reduced activity, and 
slippage in the delivery of some service savings.   
 
The Council’s position above includes a significant number of one-off actions that have been 
applied to reduce the overspend. Recognising that the underlying position is significantly 
higher, further urgent action is required to address the pressure in year and to prevent the 
2025/26 position increasing to unmanageable levels. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

  

 
The Council’s capital spending this year is projected to be £111.3m and includes major 
schemes progressing across the city. The size of the programme and the nature of the 
projects within it continue to be fundamental to the Council’s role within the city. Although 
prevailing inflation rates look to be stabilising, legacy inflationary pressures and high 
borrowing rates continue to affect capital projects. The assumption is that stand-alone 
projects that are already in-progress will be delivered as planned but that future projects that 
have not yet started will need to be re-evaluated to determine their deliverability within 
previously defined financial budgets. 
 

The materiality of the financial pressures, both revenue and capital, has reaffirmed the 
imperative to maintain strict financial discipline and re-evaluate the Council’s medium-term 
financial position. This will be a priority across all services as the Council develops its future 
budget plans. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is requested to: 
 
1) Approve the Council’s third quarter revenue monitoring position. 
 
2) Approve the revised forecast capital outturn position for the year of £111.3m 

incorporating: £3.3m net increase in spending relating to approved/technical changes 
and £35m of net programme rescheduling of expenditure into future years. 

 
Audit and Procurement Committee is requested to: 
 
1) Consider the proposals in the report and forward any recommendations to the Cabinet.  
 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 - Revenue Position: Detailed Service breakdown of forecast outturn position 
Appendix 2 - Capital Programme: Analysis of Budget/Technical Changes 
Appendix 3 - Capital Programme: Analysis of Programme Acceleration/(Rescheduling) 
Appendix 4 - Prudential Indicators 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No  
 
 
 

Page 10



 

  

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel 
or other body?  
 
Yes - Audit and Procurement Committee on 17th March 2025 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
 
No 
 
  

Page 11



 

  

Report title: 
2024/25 Third Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to December 2024) 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 Cabinet approved the City Council's revenue budget of £277.5m on 20th February 2024 

and a Capital Programme of £157.5m.  This is the third quarterly monitoring report for 
2024/25. The purpose is to advise Cabinet of the forecast outturn position for revenue 
and capital expenditure, recommending any action required, and to also report on the 
Council’s treasury management activity. 
 

1.2 The current 2024/25 revenue forecast is for net expenditure to be £7.0m over
[...]
roved / Technical Changes (see Appendix 2) 3.3  

“Net” (Rescheduling) (See Appendix 3) (35.0)  

Revised Estimated Outturn 2024-25 111.3  

   
   

RESOURCES AVAILABLE: 
Qtr 3 

Reporting 
£m 

 

Prudential Borrowing (Specific & Gap Funding) 17.7  

Page 15



 

  

 
 

 
 
 
 
The inflationary pressures affecting the Council’s revenue budget are also present within 
capital schemes although the pattern with which this takes affect can be different due to 
the way in which expenditure is incurred. It is likely that most stand-alone projects that 
are already in-progress will be delivered within existing agreed contractual sums. 
However, some future projects that have not yet started may need to be re-evaluated to 
determine their deliverability within previously defined financial budgets. In addition, 
where budgets have been established to deliver programmes of expenditure, it is likely 
that these programmes will need to be reduced in size over time reflecting higher prices. 
 

2.4 Treasury Management  
 
Interest Rates 
 
CPI inflation figure announced on 18th December 2024 increased by 0.3% to 2.6% for 
the month of November compared to the October (2.3%) which was in line with the 
Council’s treasury advisors (Arlingclose) expectations. The outlook for CPI inflation in 
the November Monetary Policy Report (MPR) showed it rising above the Money Policy 
Committee (MPC’s) 2% target from 2024 into 2025, reaching around 2.75% by the 
middle of 2025. This represents a modest near-term increase due to the ongoing 
impacts from higher interest rates, the Autumn Budget, and a projected margin of 
economic slack. Over the medium-term, once these pressures ease, inflation is 
expected to stabilise around the 2% target. 
 
A consequence of this economic volatility is that the Bank of England interest rate 
remained at 4.75% following the December meeting. The Committee voted 6-3 to keep 
the base rate at 4.75%. The fears of higher inflation and a UK Government-induc
[...]
 to which it is exposed 
to changes in interest rates. 
The Upper Limit for variable rate exposure has been set to ensure that 
the Council is not exposed to interest rate rises which could impact 
negatively on the overall financial position. 

£495.9m 
 

£238.0m 
 

Upper Limit on Variable Rate Interest Rate Exposures (Indicator 9), as 
above highlighting interest rate exposure risk. 

£99.1m -£60.8m  

Maturity Structure Limits (Indicator 10), This indicator highlights the 
existence of any large concentrations of fixed rate debt needing to be 
replaced at times of uncertainty over interest rates and is designed to 
protect against excessive exposures to interest rate changes in any one 
period, thereby managing the effects of refinancing risks. 
The maturity of borrowing is determined by reference to the earliest 
date on which the lender can require payment.  

  

Page 35



 

  

 
< 12 months 0% to 50% 5%  
12 months – 24 months 0% to 20% 17%   
24 months – 5 years 0% to 30% 5%   
5 years – 10 years 0% to 30% 16% 

10 years + 40% to 100% 57%   
   

Investments Longer than 364 Days (Indicator 11), This indicator sets an 
upper limit for the level of investment that may be fixed for a period 
greater than 364 days. This limit is set to contain exposure to credit and 
liquidity risk. 
 

£30m £0.0m 

 

Page 36




 

Public report 
Cabinet 

 

 
 
  
 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
A separate report is submitted in the private part of the agenda in respect of this 
item, as it contains details of financial information required to be kept private in 
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The grounds for 
privacy are that it contains information relating to the identity, financial and business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). The 
public interest in maintaining the exemption under Schedule 12A outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
Cabinet  11 February 2025 
 
 

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change - Councillor J O’Boyle  
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Director of Property Services and Development 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Westwood 
 
Title: 
Disposal of Land Torrington Avenue, Coventry 
 

 
Is this a key decision?   
Yes – The proposals have financial implications of over £1m  
 

 
Executive summary: 
 
This report outlines a request Sandvik Uk Limited (Sandvik) to acquire the freehold of land 
which they currently lease from the Council. 
 
The leased land currently forms part of a larger site formally occupied and operated by 
Sandvik. Sandvik own the freehold of the adjoining land which makes up the remainder of 
the site.  
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



The Council owned land extends to 1.86 acres (0.754 hectares), circa 30% of Sandvik’s 
total site area, See Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Sandvik’s current lease from the Council expires on 5th May 2065.  
 
The Council’s land is only accessible by vehicles from the adopted highway across the 
Sandvik owned land.  
 
Sandvik took a strategic business decision to close their Coventry facility and relocate its 
operation back to Sweden. The facility in Coventry is now closed and Sandvik are looking to 
dispose of their land interests in Coventry.  
 
The market research undertaken by Sandvik’s property agent, corroborated by the 
Council’s own independent property advice, it is clear that the redevelopment of the site 
would be rendered much more challenging by their being a mix of freehold and long 
leasehold interest.  
 
Accordingly, the optimum option to drive value from the site, maximising returns for the 
Council and delivering commercial business investment into the city in a timely manner is to 
permit the freehold sale of the land for commercial redevelopment in these particular 
circumstances. 
 
To protect the Council’s financial position in any future redevelopment as well as 
strategically maintaining the land for employment purposes, it is recommended that any 
transfer of the Council’s land should include a restrictive covenant preventing the land from 
being used for any purpose other than for commercial uses, therefore preventing a 
residential development in this location.   
 
This report seeks authority to proceed with a freehold disposal of the Council land which is 
currently leased to Sandvik.  
 

Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended, subject to the consideration of the additional confidential 
information contained in the corresponding private report, to: 
 

1) Approve the freehold disposal of the land. 
 
2) Delegate authority to the Director of Property Services and Development, following 

consultation with the Director of Finance and Resources (S151 Officer) and Director of 
Law and Governance, to negotiate and finalise the terms, to undertake the necessary 
due diligence and complete all necessary legal documentation to facilitate the 
completion of the transaction. 

 
3) Delegate authority to the Director of Property Services and Development, following 

consultation with the Cabinet Members for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change 
and the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources, to approve and accept 
any other payments and any minor alterations or adjustments to the scheme or project. 

 
 

Page 38



 

List of Appendices included: 
 
The following Appendix is attached to the report: 
Appendix 1: Site plan  
 
Background papers: 
 
N/A 
 
Other useful documents 
 
N/A 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
No 
 
Has it or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
 
No  
 
 

Page 39



 

Report title: Disposal of Land Torrington Avenue, Coventry 
 
1. Context 
 

Location 
 

1.1 The subject property is located on the northern side of Torrington Avenue, between 
Tem
[...]
them 
separately.  

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1    No public consultation has been undertaken. 
 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 Legal documents are being prepared and the transaction could proceed with a target 

for execution of the legal documents within ten working days from approval to the 
recommendations in this report. 

 
5. Comments from the Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

and the Director of Law and Governance 
 
5.1     Financial implications 
 
5.1.1 The commercially sensitive financial terms relating to this proposal are available in 

your private report.  
 

5.1.2 The proposed values recommended have been independently valued by external 
property consultants for the purposes of representing and achieving ‘best 
consideration’ for the land. The current ground rent income generated from the site 
will no longer be received following the sale, but this is reflected in the capital receipt 
received.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 

 

5.2    Legal implications  
 

 Property  
 
5.2.1 The Council has the power to dispose of land pursuant to section 123 of the Local 

Government Act 1972. This section provides that the Council can dispose of land in 
any manner it wishes, except it is not permitted to dispose of land at less than the best 
consideration that can reasonably be obtained without obtaining Secretary of State 
consent. 
 

5.2.2 The consideration payable to the Council for the freehold sale of the Council’s land 
and represents best value reasonably obtainable by the Council. This meets the 
Council’s obligations to obtain best value under the requirements of section 123 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

5.2.3 Officers within the Place Directorate (Legal Services) will complete the necessary legal 
documentation effecting the freehold disposal of the Council’s land and will collect 
payment of the agreed consideration.   

            
6. Other implications 

 
6.1. How will 
[...]
d members) 

    

Tina Pinks Finance Manager Finance and 
Resources 

15/01/25 16/01/25 

Julie Sprayson 
  

Deputy Team 
Leader, Legal 
Services 

Law and 
Governance 

15/01/25 16/01/25 

Adam Hunt Strategic Lead – 
Property and 
Development 

Property and 
Development 

16/01/25 17/01/25 

Richard Moon Director of 
Property Services 
and Development 

- 16/01/25 17/01/25 

Councillor J O’Boyle Cabinet Member 
for Jobs, 
Regeneration and 
Climate Change 

- 17/01/25 20/01/25 

 
This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/council-meetings   
 
 
 

 

 

Page 45

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/council-meetings


   
 
 

 10 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 
 

 

Page 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 2024-25 Third Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to December 2024)
	6 Disposal of land Torrington Avenue, Coventry
	9 Disposal of Land Torrington Avenue, Coventry



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 11 February 2025 

 
Present:  

Cabinet Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Non-Voting Deputy 
Cabinet Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 
 
 
 
Other Non-Voting 
Members: 

Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor R Brown 
Councillor K Caan 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor AS Khan (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor K Sandhu 
Councillor P Seaman 
 
 
Councillor S Agboola 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor A Jobbar 
Councillor S Nazir 
Councillor D Toulson 
 
 
Councillor P Male 
Councillor E Reeves 
Councillor G Ridley 
 
 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor C E Thomas 

 
Employees (by Service Area): 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Communications 
 
Finance and Resources 
 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Property Services and  
Development 

 
 
Julie Nugent (Chief Executive) 
 
Nigel Hart 
 
Barry Hastie (Director of Finance and Resources),  
P Helm, T Pinks 
 
J Newman (Director of Law and Governance), M Salmon 
 
 
R Moon (Director of Property Services and Development), 
P Beesley 

  

Apologies: Councillor F Abbott  
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor A Jobbar 

  



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
58. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

59. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th January 2025 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising. 
 

60. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agrees to exclude the press and public under 
Sections 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 relating to the private 
report in Minute 65 below headed ‘Disposal of Land Torrington Avenue, 
Coventry’ on the grounds that the report involves the likely disclosure of 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it 
contains information relating to the financial affairs of a particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

61. 2024-25 Third Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to December 2024)  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Finance and Resources (Section 
151 Officer), which would also be considered at the meeting of Audit and 
Procurement Committee on 17th March 2025, that advised Members of the 
forecast outturn position for revenue and capital expenditure and the Council’s 
treasury management activity as at the end of December 2024.  
 
The net revenue forecast position after management action was for spend in 
2024/25 of £7.0m over budget. Whilst not a wholly comparable position, at the 
same point in 2023/24 there was a projected overspend of £8.5m.  
 
The Council continued to face budget pressures within both Adults and Children’s 
social care, Housing, and City Services. Other overspends were also being 
reported in Property Services and Business Investment and Culture. These 
financial pressures were being caused by a combination of legacy inflation 
impacts, continued increases in service demand, complexity of cases and social 
care market conditions, income shortfalls due to reduced activity, and slippage in 
the delivery of some service savings.   
 
The Council’s position above included a significant number of one-off actions that 
had been applied to reduce the overspend. Recognising that the underlying 
position was significantly higher, further urgent action was required to address the 
pressure in-year and to prevent the 2025/26 position increasing to unmanageable 
levels. 
 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
The Council’s capital spending this year was projected to be £111.3m and 
included major schemes progressing across the city. The size of the programme 
and the nature of the projects within it continue to be fundamental to the Council’s 
role within the city. Although prevailing inflation rates looked to be stabilising, 
legacy inflationary pressures and high borrowing rates continued to affect capital 
projects. The assumption was that stand-alone projects that were already in-
progress would be delivered as planned but that future projects that had not yet 
started would need to be re-evaluated to determine their deliverability within 
previously defined financial budgets. 
 
The materiality of the financial pressures, both revenue and capital, had reaffirmed 
the imperative to maintain strict financial discipline and re-evaluate the Council’s 
medium-term financial position. This would be a priority across all services as the 
Council developed its future budget plans. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
1) Approves the Council’s third quarter revenue monitoring position. 
 
2) Approves the revised forecast capital outturn position for the year of 

£111.3m incorporating: £3.3m net increase in spending relating to 
approved/technical changes and £35m of net programme rescheduling 
of expenditure into future years. 

 
62. Disposal of land Torrington Avenue, Coventry  

 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director Property Services and Development 
that outlined a request from Sandvik UK Limited (Sandvik) to acquire the freehold 
of land which they currently leased from the Council. A site plan was attached as 
an Appendix to the report. 
 
A corresponding private report detailing confidential financial matters was also 
submitted for consideration (Minute 65 below referred). 
 
The leased land currently formed part of a larger site formally occupied and 
operated by Sandvik. Sandvik owned the freehold of the adjoining land which 
made up the remainder of the site. The Council owned land extended to 1.86 
acres (0.754 hectares), circa 30% of Sandvik’s total site area as indicated in the 
site plan in the appendix to the report. The Council’s land was only accessible by 
vehicles from the adopted highway across the Sandvik owned land. Sandvik’s 
current lease from the Council expired on 5th May 2065.  
 
Sandvik took a strategic business decision to close their Coventry facility and 
relocate its operation back to Sweden. The facility in Coventry was now closed 
and Sandvik were looking to dispose of their land interests in Coventry.  
 
The market research undertaken by Sandvik’s property agent, corroborated by the 
Council’s own independent property advice, indicated that it was clear that the 
redevelopment of the site would be rendered much more challenging by there 
being a mix of freehold and long leasehold interest. Accordingly, the optimum 
option to drive value from the site, maximising returns for the Council and 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

delivering commercial business investment into the city in a timely manner, was to 
permit the freehold sale of the land for commercial redevelopment in these 
particular circumstances. 
 
To protect the Council’s financial position in any future redevelopment as well as 
strategically maintaining the land for employment purposes, it was recommended 
that any transfer of the Council’s land should include a restrictive covenant 
preventing the land from being used for any purpose other than for commercial 
uses, therefore preventing a residential development in this location.   
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the consideration of the additional confidential 
information contained in the corresponding private report (minute 65 below 
refers), Cabinet: 
 
1) Approves the freehold disposal of the land. 
 
2) Delegates authority to the Director of Property Services and 

Development, following consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Resources (S151 Officer) and Director of Law and Governance, to 
negotiate and finalise the terms, to undertake the necessary due 
diligence and complete all necessary legal documentation to facilitate 
the completion of the transaction. 

 
3) Delegates authority to the Director of Property Services and 

Development, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs, 
Regeneration and Climate Change and the Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Finance and Resources, to approve and accept any other payments and 
any minor alterations or adjustments to the scheme or project. 

 
63. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

64. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 

65. Disposal of Land Torrington Avenue, Coventry  
 
Further to Minute 62 above, Cabinet considered a private report of the Director of 
Property Services and Development, which set out the commercially confidential 
matters relating a request from Sandvik UK Limited (Sandvik) to acquire the 
freehold of land which they currently leased from the Council and that formed part 
of a larger site formally occupied and operated by Sandvik.  
 
RESOLVED that, following consideration of the corresponding public report 
and further to Minute 62 above, Cabinet: 
 
1) Approves the freehold disposal of the land based on the terms outlined 

in this report. 
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

2) Delegates authority to the Director of Property Services and 
Development, following consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Resources (S151 Officer) and Director of Law and Governance, to 
negotiate and finalise the terms, to undertake the necessary due 
diligence and complete all necessary legal documentation to facilitate 
the completion of the transaction. 

 
3) Delegates authority to the Director of Property Services and 

Development, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs, 
Regeneration and Climate Change and the Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Finance and Resources, to approve and accept any other payments and 
any minor alterations or adjustments to the scheme or project. 

 
66. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as a 

matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  
 
There were no other items of private business. 
 
 

 
(Meeting closed at 2.30 pm) 

 

  


